Bill No. 241 2024

By-law No. A.-8513()-

A by-law to amend By-law A.-8513-157 entitled, "A by-law to approve the appointments of Hearings Officers in accordance with By-law A.-6653-121, as amended, being "A by-law to establish the positions of Hearings Officer".

WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS section 23.2 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended permits a municipal Council to delegate its powers and duties to an individual who is an officer of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacted By-law No. A.-6653-121 being "A by-law to establish the positions of Hearings Officer" on April 18, 2011 and amended on June 26, 2018 and May 25, 2021;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of London wishes to appoint Leslie Jack as a Hearings Officer in accordance with By-law A.-6653-121, as amended, being "A by-law to establish the positions of Hearings Officer";

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law A.-8513-157 be amended to replace the name Leslie Ibouily with Leslie Jack, appointed as a Hearings Officer in accordance with By-law No . A-.6653-121, as amended, being "A by-law to establish the positions of Hearings Officer".
- 2. This by-law comes into force and effect on the day it is passed subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*.

PASSED in Open Council on July 23, 2024 subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

Josh Morgan Mayor

Michael Schulthess City Clerk